OFFICIAL FILE COPY
CLERK OF THE BOARD
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Date: November 5, 2014
To: Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa Agenda Item No. 8(a)(1)
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

From: Carlos A. Gimenez '
Mayor

Subject:  Change Order No. 1 for the Pavement Repairs Contract, RM-6-12/15, increasing the limit

on changed or extra work not covered by unit prices from 10% to 20% of the total contract
amount Resolution No. R-968-14

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board of County Commlssioners {Board) approve Change Order No. 1 to
the Pavement Repairs Contract with General Asphalt Company, Inc., increasing the limit on changed or
extra work not covered by unit prices from 10% to 20% of the contract amount, This change order is a
contract adjustment only and does not increase the Board-approved contract amount.

SCOPE
The |mpact of this item is countywide as it relates to all Miami-Dade Aviation System Airports.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SQURCE

This change order has no fiscal impact as it does not increase the fotal contract amount. The work
under this contract is performed on a task-order hasis and the contractor is paid based on the fully
burdened unit prices submitted on their bid form, which established unit prices for 44 bid items.

Article 7.4.01 of the contract currently specifies that the cost of changed or extra work not covered by
unit prices shall not exceed 10% of the contract amount. The total contract amount is $11,159,880.13,
Therefore the total cap on the cost of changed or extra work not covered by unit prices is currently
$1,113,205.00. This amount represents 10% of the contract price minus the Inspector General Account
of $27,830.13. The increase to 20% wili allow MDAD to allocate an additional $1,113,205.00 bringing
the total amount of funds to cover changed or extra work not covered by unit prices to $2,226,410.00.
$863,205.00 will be applied to the initial term and $250,000.00 will be applied to the renewal period.
When additional work is negotiated, the contractor is required to submit pricing (including all materials,
equipment and labor costs) which is then reviewed against historical pricing data and industry
standards. The source of funding for this contract is MDAD operational funds.

TRACK RECORD/MONITOR

General Asphalt has performed work for MDAD at an above- satisfactory level as reported by MDAD
Project Managers. A review of the Capital Improvements Information System (ClIS) shows a total of 37
evaluations posted with an average rating of 3.6 out of a possible 4.0. Miguel J. Riera, P.E. of MDAD
CivillEnvironmental Engineering, monitors the contract.

COMPLIANCE DATA
There is no history of violations for this firm in the County's Smalt Business Development database.

BACKGROUND

On November 8, 2013, the Board approved award of the Pavement Repairs Contract to General
Asphalt Company, Inc. The contract covers airfield and roadway pavement repair, reconstruction and
rehabilitation at Miami International Airport (MIA), Opa-locka Executive Airport (OPF), Kendall-Tamiami
Executive Airport (TMB), Homestead General Aviation Airport (X51), and Dade-Collier Training and




Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa
and Members, Board of County Commussmners
Page 2

Transition Airport.(TNT). Specifically, the work includes asphaltic concrete overlay; bituminous surface
treatment; replacement of aircraft apron concrete pavement; pavement milling, cleaning, routing, and
resealing existing joints in concrete pavement; construction of primed limerock base; pavement
rejuvenation; runway grooving; and any related work necessary to complete a task order. Work is
identified as it becomes necessary, with the location and description of work 1o0-be performed directed in
a task order by the prOJect manager I\Elght work and rapid reqoonse in-an emergency is. requwed

The tota! contract amount is $11, ”59 880 13 {$8,632,050.00 for the ;nitlal term $1,250, OOO 00 for each
of two one-year options to renew, and $27,830.13 for Inspector General Audit Account). In accordance
with the contract, during the initial contract term, no more than $863 205.00 can be used to cover
changed or extra work not covered by contract unit prices without executing a change order.

Farly in this contract, tasks critical to safety, regulatory compliance and operational improvements had
to be performed, nearly exhausting the existing capacity. Extra work not covered by contract unit prices
was performed under Task Order Nos. 13-04 and 13-05 in the approximate amounts of $85,530.00 and
$681,300.00, respectively, for a total of $7686,830.00. Therefore, only $96,375.00 of the $863,205.00
remains to cover the cost of any future changed or extra work for the initial term of the contract.

Task Order No. 13-04 relocated the éxisting runway end lights at TNT to comply with Federal Aviation
Administration regulations. Since the work was adjacent to the pavement rehabilitation of the existing
runway blast pad work performed under Task Order 13-01, it became financially and logistically
advantageous to utilize this contract and perform both tasks concurrently. This contract authorizes the
contractor to perform work related to-runway lighting, but did not have a line item for the particular ugh’{o
at issue in this work. : : : -

Task Order No. 13-05 was issued to rehabilitate and expand the taxi lane pavement area at the east
end of MIA Concourse D, identified for rehabilitation in the MIA Pavement Management System. Since
the area has historically been known for operational constraints, it was determined to provide relief by
expanding the taxi lanes to accommodate independent dual B757-300w. aireraft with bypass capability
or a single Group V! aircraft. Due to scheduling and in order to expedite completion, it was financially
and logistically advantageous to utilize this contract and perform the work simultaneously. This contract
authorizes the contractor to perform this work, but the specific line items needed to accommodate the
Group VI aircraft were not included in this contract as upgrades to extstmg paving to do so are reiative!y
rare. : :

The ability to perform éxtra work has been vital for repairs requiring items not pre'v-ious!y accounted for
by ‘contract unit prices. The purpose of this requested increase is to maintain capacity for performing
extra work throughout the remaining initial term and renewal periods of the contract.

PROJECT NAME: e . Pavement Repairs
PROJECT NO.: o . RM-6-12/15
COMPANY NAME!AD_QRESS: o : ‘:Géneral-Asplh'alt ,Company, Inc. . -

4850 NW 72 Avenue
Miami, FL. 33166

COMPANY PRINCIPALS: | .. - Robert A. Lopez; President-and Chief Executive Officer
S . .. . - . - AlpertJ. Lopez, VP, Chief Operating Officer, Treasurer
Robert A. Lopez, Jr VP, Secretary _
Curtis Simpson, Controlier Assistant oecretary



" Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa

and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 3

GENDER/ETHNICITY AND
OWNERSHIP BREAKDOWN:

HOW LONG IN BUSINESS:

PREVIOUS AGREEMENTS
WITH THE COUNTY WITHIN
THE PAST FIVE {5} YEARS:

TERM OF AGREEMENT:

ORIGINAL AGREEMENT AMOUNT:

RECOMMENDED MODIFICATION:

CLASSIFICATION OF
CHANGE ORDER:

ADJUSTED AGREEMENT AMOUNT.

PERCENT CHANGE THIS
MODIFICATION:

CONTRACT MEASURES:

CONTRACT MEASURES
ACHIEVED AT AWARD:

CONTRACT MEASURES

Robert A. Lopez, Sr., Male, Hispanic 44.44%
Albert J. Lopez, Male, Hispanic 33.33%
Robert A. Lopez, Jr., Male, Non-Hispanic 22.22%

48 years

According to the Firm History Report provided by Small
Business Development, the contractor has been awarded
six {B) contracts in the amount of $34,113,590.10 and an
approved change order of $7,678,104.08 for a total of
$41,781,694.18.

The initial term is three (3) years. MDAD reserves the right,
at its sole discretion, to extend the contract for two (2) one-
year terms.

$11,159,880.13 ($8,632,050.00 for the initial term,
$1,250,000.00 for each of two one-year options fo renew
[$2,500,000.00], and $27,830.13 for Inspector General
Audit Account)

Increase the limit on changed or extra work not covered by
unit prices from 10% of the contract price to 20%.

County reguested change

$11,159,880.13 (including Inspector General Account)

0%

15.06% Community Small Business Enterprise (CSBE)
goal. The Community Workforce Program (CWP) goal is
task-order driven. Each task order longer than 30 days and
greater than or egual to $250,000.00 is required to be
reviewed by MDAD Minarity Affairs for the application of a
CWP goal.

Hi-Tech Concrete, Inc. 10.50%
Highway Striping, Inc. 5%

CSBE goal — 12.68% paid fo date ($262,462.22) with
24.89% of the work completed.

CWP goal — Seven (7) task orders have been issued with
only two (2) exceeding $250,000.00. However, the work
associated with each job lasted less than 30 days.
Therefore, CWP requirements were not applicable.



" Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 4

IPSIG/NINSPECTOR GENERAL: Provisions included
USING DEPART FENT: f Miami-Dade Aviation Department

T _..-:"'—:-:::
Jack\qiyhoit, Meputy Mayor




TO: Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa DATE: " November 5, 2014
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

——k--=§

FUC

FROM: R. A. Cudvas, Jr. 3 SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 8(A)(1)
County Attorney : X

Please note any items checked.

“3.Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised
& weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or inereases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Mayor’s
report for publie hearing

No committee review

Applicable Iegislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s A ,
3/5’s , UnAnimous ) to appreve

Current information regarding funding souree, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(A) (1)
Veto : 11-5-14

Qvetride

RESOLUTION NO. R-968-14

RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO THE
CONTRACT, IN THE AMOUNT OF ZEROC DOLLARS,
BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY AND GENERAL
ASPHALT COMPANY, INC., FOR PAVEMENT REPAIRS
CONTRACT RM-6-12/15, INCREASING THE LIMIT ON
CHANGED OR EXTRA WORK NOT COVERED BY UNIT
PRICES CURRENTLY ESTABLISHED AT 10% OF THE
CONTRACT PRICE TO 20% OF THE CONTRACT PRICE

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board approves
Change Order No. 1, in the amount of zero dollars, to the Contract between Miami-Dade County
and General Asphalt Company, Inc., for Pavement Repairs Contract RM-6-12/15, increasing the
limit on changed or extra work not covered by unit prices currently established at 10% of the
contract price to 20% of the contract price.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner Dennis C. Moss whao

moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Rebeca Sosa and

upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Rebeca Sosa, Chairwoman aye
Lynda Bell, Vice Chair aye

Bruno A. Barreiro aye Esteban L. Bovo, Jr. aye
Jose "Pepe" Diaz aye Audrey M. Edmonson  absent
Sally A. Heyman aye Barbara J. Jordan nay -
Jean Monestime aye Dennis C. Moss aye
Sen. Javier D. Souto  absent Xavier L. Suarez aye
Juan C. Zapata nay



Agenda Item No. 8(a) {1}
Page No. 2

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 5™ day
of November, 2014. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its
adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an
override by this Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

B Christopher Agrippa
Y.
Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as .
to form and legal sufficiency. ™Y

David M. Murray



NIAMI - DADE COQUNTY
CHANGE ORDER TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT  5ond No. 964119132

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 PROJECT NO. RM-6-12116 DATE, __03/20/2014

PROJECT NAME: Pavemenit Repairs
TO CONTRACTOR: Ganeral Asphalt Company, [nc,

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUESTED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES TO THE CURRENT CONTRACT,
AND TO PERFORM THE WORK SUBJECT TO ALL CONTRACT STIPULATIONS AND COVENANTS,

EECETYER
ITEM NO, DESCRIPTION AMOQUNT
4 Increase the limit on changed or extra work jpo} covered by unit prices $0.00

currently established at 10% of the contragtprice/ABRR0%.~ 014

UMMARY R ‘c OUNHITE
~ SUMMARY OF GONTRA Ammmmm

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $11,159,880.13
REASON FOR CHANGE: COST OF CONSTRUCTION CHANGES PREVIOUSLY ORDERED $0.00
___ Regulalory Change ADJ. CONTRACT AMOUNT PRIOR TO THIS CHANGE ORDER $11,159,880.13
___Other Agency Requesled Change  GOST OF CHANGES THIS ORDER $0.00
__ Design Erors Change - ADJ. CONTRAGT AMOUNT INCLUDING THIS CHANGE ORDER  $11,159,880.13
___Design Omission Change PER CENT INCREASE, THIS CHANGE ORDER 0.00%
_%_County Requested Change TOTAL PER CENT INCREASE TO DATE 0.00%

___Unfereseen or Unforesesable Change
EXTENSION OF TIME ALLOWED BY THIS CHANGE 0 CALENDAR DAYS TO JANUARY 18, 2016,

TO BE FILLED OUY BY DEPARTMENT INITIATING CHANGE ORI:;JZL/

MIAMLDADE AVIATION DEPARTMENT EH 3ol .
HEPARTMENT TFUNDS BUBGETED CODR, / CERTIFIED BY

)

_

ACCEPTED BY: - APPROVED: —
oF PrL, FRAS Budget Director
%EJOM?M MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, Florida -
£ ' ,,«; f7y By its BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Charles J. Nielson _SITeig Attys~TheFacl/
a7 . 7, R
RECOMMENDED: ﬁ.//‘f,g.—,g,( 0 ‘//‘?.(Mx, By . o
roject Madnager County Mayor Date
APPROVED:; M /A ATTEST:

HNTB (CONSULTING ENGINEERR)

MDAD Minority Affairs

APPROVED! By
Departmestt Director : Deputy Clerk
Page 1 of 2
IVHAMI ~ DADE COUNTY

FO8. 115 2/09




CHANGE ORDER TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 PROJECT NO. RM-6-12/16 DATE: 3/27/14
PROJECT NAME! Pavement Repaits

TO CONTRACTOR! General Asphalt Company, Inc,

JUSTIFICATION:

Arlicle 7.4.01 of the Cantract General Conditions specifies that the cosl of changed ot extra work hot covered by
unit prices shall not exceed 10% of the Contract Price. Based on the initial 3-year term contract price of $8,632,050,
the 10% timit equates to $863,206, For the additional option to renew penicds and associated contract price of
$2,500,000, the 10% Hmit equates to $250,000. The increase to 20% will provide an additional $883,205 to the
initial term and $250,000 to the renowal period for a lotal amount of $1,113,205,

A need eatly on In this contract to complete tasks oritical to safety, regulatory compliance and operational
improvements dictated the inclusion of extra itams thereby nearly exhausting the existing capaclty. Extra work not
covered by contract unit prices was performed under T ask Order (TO) Nos. 13-04 and 13-08 in the approximate
.amounts of $85,530 and $681,300 respectively for a total of $766,830. Therefora only $96,375 remalns to cover the
cost of any future changed or extra work.

TO No. 13-04 consisted of relocating the existing runway end fights at the TNT airport in order to comply with FAA
regutations, Since the work was adjacent to the pavement rehabiiitation of the existing runway blast pad under TO
153-01, i bacame financlally and logistically advantageous to utllize this contract and perform both tasks in
conjunclion. This contract does authorize the contractor o petform work related to runway lighting, but did nothave
a line llem for'the particular lights at lssue in this work.

TEY No. 13-05 was lssued to rehabilitate and éxpand the taxilane pavement area atthe east end of MIA Concourse
D). This area was identified for rehabifitation in the MIA Pavement Management System, In addition, since the area
has been historically known for operationai consiraints it was determined to provide relief by expanding the
taxilanes 1o accommodate independent dual B757-300w alrcraft with bypass capabliity of a single Group Vi aircraft,
This oparational improvemert was also in anticipation of a Group VI alrcraft serving gates D-1/0-2, Due lo
scheduling and in order to expedite completion it became financially and logistically advantageous to utilize this
contract and perform the work simultaneously. The specific iino iterns needed to accommodate the Group VI afrcraft
wore not included in this contract, as upgrades to existing paving to accommodate such aircraft are relatively rare.

The ability to perform extra work has been vital for repairs raquiring items not previously accounted for by sontract
unit prices.

The purpose of this requested increase is o maintain capacity for performing extra work throughout the remaining
inktial term and renewal periods of the contract.

RELEASE OF CLAIM
This Change Order modifies the Contract by increasing to 20% the limit on changed or extra work not covered by
unit prices which is currently established at 10% of the contract price and does not authorize the Contractor to either
perform the work described herein or eniitle the Contractor to claim or receive payment of any of the funds
roferenced herein unlgss and until a Task Order, duly execuled pursuant to Contract provisions, so atthotizes and
ontittes the Contractor, Such Task Orders, when exscuted, contaln appropriate walver and release clauses
pertinent to the work description and cost provislons included therein. This Change Order does not obligate the
Contractor to finish all current and future work for a fixed price or for the additional amount added by this Change
Order, and in executing this Change Order; the Contractor waives all rights to make a claim as a result of this
Change Order. Gontractor to release all claims for extra work or delays as refated to Task Orders No. 13-04 and 13-

Q5.

Page 2 of 2

D8, 115 2199




THIS POWER OF ATTORKNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS ITJS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND,
This Power of Atiorney limils the acts of those named hereln, and they have no suthority to hind the Company except In the manner and to the extent herein stated,

Certificate No. 5819398

Amerlcan Firs and Casualty Company Liberty Mutuel Insurance Company
The Ohlo Casualty insurance Company Wesl Amerlcan Insurance Company
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Amerioan Fite & Casually Company and The Ohie Casualty Instrancs Company are corporalions duly organtzed under the laws of
1t Stale of New Hampshie, that Liserty Mulual Instirance Company s a corporslion duly arganized under the laws of the Stale of Massachusalts, and Wast American Insurance Company

is & corporalion duly oxganized under the laws of tha State of Indlana (herein colleslively cafled the *Companies™), pursuant o and by suthorlty hareln set forth, does hereby name, consfilula
aid appoint,__ Charles B Nielson; Charles J, Niclsor; David R, Hoover, Krist Messel Mary C. Acsves; 8hawn A. Burton ..

all ofthe clty of Mlamlbakes | sfale of FL each Indhidually i there be more fian one named, ils free and fawlul atlomsy-in-fact lo make, exacute, seal, acknowledge
and deliver, for and on its behalf as strely and as ts act and deed, ncluding but net limiled to consents of surety far the selease of refained percentages andfor final astimales an construction
conlracts or similar authorfty raquested by the Depariment of Transpanialion, State of Florlda, and fhe execulion of sush underiakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligallons,

In pursuance of lhase prasents and shall be as tlnding upon the Companies as If they have bean duly signed by the president and atlested by the secretary of the Gompaniss in thelr own

praper persons,

Not valid tor mortgage

, note, loan, letter ot credit, bank deposit, -

currency rate, interest rate or resi

dual value guarantees.

N WITNESS WHEREGF, this Powar of-Attorney has bean subsctibed by an authorized officer or officlal of the Comparies and the comporate seals of the Companies have bean affixed
therefo this_18th __ day of Decomber 2012 ) C o

' Amatican Fire and Casualty Company

The Ohla Castally Insurance Company

Liberty Muiuat Insurance Company
West Ametlean Insurance Company
e B . . i By:
STATE OF WASHINGTON s - Gregory W, Davenport, Assistant Secretary
COUNTY OF KING . o L
Gnihis _19th__ day of Decermbar , 2012 before me personally appeated Gregary W, Davenport, who acknowledged himself fo be the Assisiant Secretary of Amerlean
Fire and Casually Company, Libety Mitual Insurance Company, The Ohlo Cesualty Company, and Wesl| Amevisan Insuranca Company, anc that he, as such, being authorized so to do,
axectte lhe foregolng Instrument for the purposes therelk sontalned by signing on behalf of the corporations by hlimseff as a duly authorized officer, .
N WITNESS WHEREOF, i havo hereunte subscribed my name and affixed my rolarlal seal at Saatils, Washington, on the day and year first above wrilten,

By: K/b&%

KD Riley , Noldy Public

This Powet 6fA\‘Iomey 1s made and execuled pursuant te and by authorty of the foflowing By-laws and Authorizalions of American Flre and Castalty Company, The Ohlo Casualty insurance
Company, Liberly Mulual Insurance Company, and Wes! Amesican Insurance Gompany which resclulions are now'in fufl forse and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - DFFIE:ERS' — Sation 12, Power of Altaraey. Any officer or olher ofieial of the Corporation authorized forthat purpese In wiiling by tha Chaliman or the Presldent, and subject {5

to such [mitation as the Chalrmian or the President may preserioe, shall'appoint such aflornays-in-fact, as may bé nacaesary fo del In behalf of the Corporatien fo make, exscule, sodl,
acknowledge and dellver as surety any and &l undsrtakings, bonds, fecognizancas and other surety obligations. Such atlomiys-th-fact, subject lo the Smilations sat forth In their respactive
powers of ailomey, shall have full powet to bind the Corporatioh by thelr sipnaturs’ and execulion of any such Insiruments and o eltach therelo the seal of the Corporation. When so
execuled, such instriments shal be a5 binding as i signed by the President-end atlested to by the Sotretary, Any power or aulhorlty granied to any representalive or allorey-in-fac! under
the provisions of thig arfick may bo sevoked al any fime by the Board, the Chaliman, s President or by the officer or afficers graniing such power or authorily. ‘ ’

ARTICLE X3ll = Exetullon of Contracls ~ SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Underlakings, Any afficar of the Company autharized for that purpose i wiiling by fhe chalrman or the prasicent,
and subject lo sach limifatloris as the chaltman or the prosident may preseribe, shall appoint such aflemeys-i-fact, as may bo raceksary 1o act in behalf of the Sompany fo make, execule,
seal, acknéwledgg and defiver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surely obligafions. Such atiomeys-in-facl subject to the Hmitalions. sel forth in fhelr
réspactive powers of atiornay, shall have fulf power o bird the Company by thelr signature and execulien of any stich Inslruments and fo aftach therelo the seat of the Company. Whep so

axestled such instruménts shall be as binding &% ¥ signed by the presldent and allesied by the secretary.

Certlficate of insigna—t‘ldn_ The Presidant of the Company, acting pursuant ta the Bylaws of the Cumpar;}?.'alsthofize's érggniy W. Davenpoti, Assisiaﬂ(;SBcrslay o spuoinl such
aftoreys-In-feicl s may be necessary to act on behall of the Company fo maké, sxecuile, saal, acknowledge and defiver 5 strety any and al underiakings, bonds, regognizances and
other strety obligations, -~ : C a - - T

Autiwnﬂzﬁ!lon;-.sy:_unani_a_'nous' consent of fhe Company's Beard of Direclors, the Company sonsents that facsirlle of méchaﬁ]céliy; reproduced sigaature of any assisiant Sgcrelary of tha
Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any powar of aliomey lssued by the Company in connatlion with suréty bpr_l_és, shall be valld and Binding upon $he Company with

the same force and eflect as though manually affixed,. . :

1, David M. Cirey, ffie uﬂdarsigned, Auslslant Secretaty, of Amerlean Fire and basualty Gampany, The Ohle Ca}sﬁa!ty Insuianco Company, Liberty Mufual Insurance Gemipany, and West
Ambrican insurance Company do hereby cettfy thal the arigint power of attornay of which the foregoing |5 2 ful, inle and corect copy of the Powe: of Atlomey exsculed by said Companles,
is i full foree and effect and has not been rovoked. . R : . '

TN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have herasinto set my hand and afied he seals of scid Gorpanles this_27__gayor__ March g 1%

David M, Carey, Agslsiant Secrelary

LIVS_12081_0R2012 ' 60 of 250

REN
o

iness day.

00 am and 4:30 pm EST on a-ny"bus

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call

1-610-832-8240 between 3




E ko=

L 8A

I abed

PL0Z 'ZL youew ‘AepsaUpast

LORBULION] TUBLITIO 109131 10U ABLL UMOYS SJUBWIAEy UStURISKT
Spenuce paadxa 10 PRSP SSIBDIPU| ¥

08 5488868
{vaNY) ININLSIANITH ANV ARIAOITE NYIHIWY
0F §4£'8858 OLOZIL HLO %01 390 380 - V0D Mel i (08£4) 4-8210B00T *
0L'628' LS
-0Lvazy
A3 ONY 15978278 FNd 'L5arRy A LOVEINGS DNIDVAHNSIYE AVAGYOH VY
QL BZ8 LLLS 600ZI0EMTL 501 380 380 - 0D Mo 3 {084} =L L HOBOOT *
£5°199'¢.8%
12Oz Hd TOLTITY Hid "0POZE AN LOYHINOD DNIOVIHNSTYE AVMOYOY YHNEY
5571 90'9498 600Z/LOGL %01 H9G 386 - WOD md L (09EL) LSOOBOCE =
00°060'000"LS
(8L 218)
LOVHINGO SNIOYIHNSEY AYMOVYOH (dic) NYId NOLLYLEOJENYHL 8316034
00°000'000LY BOUZII0/0L %Ol 2880 WOS Ml 8 (0S£4) L0L0800T. »
U6'SP8'ZES 28
30°P0L'BLG2S 01-90rdaY I # Jepig afueyD
(g} DIS} NOLLYLMISYHRH INSNIAYY TO2/48 AVAMNIY VIN
ZETHAPLEELE BOGZISZIA0 %@ 380 390 - V0D v y LOFE0H
|
INNOWY 5190 SEENSYIN  id=0 LOVHENOD #103roud i
VMY VMY #

SINnLd

FLOZ/RLED 0L B00E/ZLIEQ Lol

uoday AuoisiH ward

JUswdojeas(] ssauisng |jewsS o Juslipeds(

ALNNOD 2avVa INVIA

931ee 14 ‘B
20y PUZL MN 068Y

"ONi “00 LTYHSY TVHENID ‘SNVN MR

ANINLOTARE0 FEERlSTE

~
D



I0LZ0EgEQ

LiBA

$L02 ‘2L Yol ‘Aepssupspy

UCHELLICHUL JUSLIND J108}J84 JoU A8 UMDYS sjusuied Leulepsiq
SPORIWCS pEidXe 10 DESOD SS1ELIPU} *

z abed

8L¥68°16LLPE

20'v0L'828 2%
0L '085'CLLYES

A9 Ag peaciddy siapig ebusyn jelo ]
UNOUNY plemy 1230

(g1 218) SYIVEY LINZHIAY

EL'DBEBEL 'L LS choZied/Lt %9051 2980 V0D AT 3 S-S WH
INOOINY VG STHNSYIN ...rn_mn LIVEINGD # L03rcHd
TivMY QYvAMY
99LEL "I Ty
BAY PUZS MN 068V
Saitedd ONI 702 L TVHASY TVHaNGD “3WYN Waid
¥LOZ/ZL/E0 0L B00Z/CLED swodd
Hoday Ao3siy Wiy mhwﬂmmywmmmm
wawdojaas(] ssauisng |[BWS jo juswieds @mm@

ALNNOD A0va IV

12



LYY PLOZ ‘T Yol ‘ABPSBUDBM

13

€ 2bed UORELLLGIUL JUSLND 188 10U AR UMOYS SJUBWARY L&Ww|e|0s]q
EJ e el SI0BOUGS DadXe 10 DISCP S9lB0IpLY &
Ob'2/8'8ZY'CE
(el 218) S18YE ATIVIA Y NO
SHYEN 3FHHL TYNOLLITAOY NY HOL MENEY OL
NOKAG AINAOD HUM SNIYA ALIATED H3M3ES
AHVLNYS 40 LNSWRDY TS ONY IVAOWEY
. HWOH LOTHINOD AGIAMAALNIOD dYSA-IND
\ZT04Z'SLISS LELIEFITES  0v'349'9Tr'ES ONEONHIENISNR I8 Y 800Z/CTIZL  %ZL 3850 VOO smo b J53-0T-5
FIESH'ELE'GLE
(&l D381 4007 =N
NI ST LNEY T NOYSY ALV HILNWAQD TYNQIOI WA
lEeerera'rLy PERLERSYIS $R6S5'ELEELS ANSNGINTE YOO TWEANTID BOOZ/EZIE0  %)E IEFD YOO AY L 2vZeld
S5ELY'BIT'ES
(a1 28} 133rOud IWAOWEYS
INSNIOIS TENYD HOLIG MOYHOR 032
S0°46E'ESE'LE  ZE'209'5188 26 ELY'99Z'ZS ‘A 00 DRHEITNENT BUENMOT BO0ZAAZED  SEL FESD WO Md L 20D JSH 0LLOBO0E +
LLIBELLES
Q0L sals
= ind H
ey BN INIONE sy GO LOFF0E INTWIAOHIWI ZOVNTEC
2L°8ES'05F £L7iBBLLES ORNOHOWIONN DY £ L0Zi0Z/E0 135 € EATT amd b SLODELOZ "0k T *
22°CI0IBLS
LOArOHC ONISYIHNSTY AVMQYOY 5800
5560015 BEELO LB ONLLSWHISY £ 8 B SLOZI0ZB0 %4 230 WO Md L S5007L02 ON DdY
{3vaol SWiEd OL LNMIOWY SoWRd  ONIKIND  E080L ANNOWY Tl SHUNSVAW  'l€30 LOVHINOD # LOErOYd
[ok: avd VMY . aoidzd  aivd AINGOENS QUMY
991£¢ I w2
ANy PUzZL MN 058Y
SHOLDVHINOIENS DN #0723 LTVHCSY TvaENTD (JWYN Wdld
Z10Z/zL/eD °l  §002/Z1/ED wodd
Hoday AtolsiH uulg poprE it

1uswdoiaAa(] Ssaulsng {[BWS 10 uswideds
ALNNCD 20Y0 IAVIW



} HBA 5 Y102 ‘Z1 unJely ‘Aepsaupapg
¥ 3h2d UBHERLIIOIL U2LIND P8)je) 10U ABL UMOYS SJUBLIARH LRuI2RsIg

F0120dqaa SPRIU0D Palidxe 1O PESO SJBIPU|
JUnOWY JCIDBRQUCIGNS [EI0L
vELIREVELE
(3L 2iS) SININIAOHLH
wzz AdYOSLTIHLS AVAISAVI NVILINEA
PR 102'608' LS "ONI TYNCLEYNEE LN NYIN-01d CLOEZOPY 380 380- W08 MNd QE4-1LL09002
0T LvP b vES
(81 218)
WELSAS (DRSO} NOILLYHIANID 3 LHOTHIOEAH
FLSNO 'ADN SBZ QL FAVHOLN B LN
e ANSALYTH S HELIYMILSYM 1O LSIG HINOS
YEZE'B0L'ZES STHGY06S0ES 0E Lvp vPE'FES ONLTHNIQUNE VE DISNYIS §00Z/08/30 HEED WOD SM 3 0] BLEg
0L 048'RLER
001 S ANBNSACHN WTYMAAIS
DN IONYWHOSH3d 2850 BAISY
O£ 0L GLES NOILOMEIENOD ALVOD £loz/Lo/s0 L3S €73AT phd L FELOSLOZ "ON Dt
09°L16'£96%
(z0md
i SNELS QEYOaYIS) SINIWSAOYAN SNiAY
o
05 LL6' L6 "dHOD 0D YA LSYWVHEENI eLOZ/ET/L0  3ESD ZAIBY 138 L LG LE0-0M0T "ON DdY *
S1v8 0L TIHd OL INAGHY szrmd  ONIGNE 8nsSoL ANOOIY 3va STMNSVIN ‘1430 LOVHEINGD #1o3r0ud |
oI aivd VY QOREd ONd INC3ENS MY
QOLEE "1 ‘LUBIp
BAY PUZL MN 068V
’, 1 .
SHOIOVHINGDOGNS DN} 00 LTVHASY TWAENID QINYN NN
YLOZ/IZLIEC 01 600Z/Z1/e0 ‘Wold
podoy AoIsIH Ul peyriEeT
fisig et tausariicd
juswdolsAs(] ssauisng ewg o juswpedsQ 'l [e

ALNNOD 3AVE HIAVIA

14



Riera, Miguel (Aviation)

From: Hidalgo-Gato, Alice (1ISD) <Amhg@miamidade.gov>
Sent: Monday, February 03, 2014 3:15 PM

To: Riera, Miguel {Aviation)

Subject: RE: General Asphalt Company, inc.

Attachments: disclalmer.txt

Nothing open orissued in the last 3 years

From: Riera, Miguel (Aviation) {mailto:MRiera@miami-airport.cem]
Sent: Monday, February 03, 2014 2:55 PM

Fo: Hidalgo-Gato, Alice (ISD)

Subject: Generai Asphalt Company, Inc.

Good Afternoon Alice:

MDAD is respectfully requesting if there is any history of violations on file for General Asphalt Campany , Inc,
If you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate o contact us.

Thank You,

Miguel J. Riera, P.E.
Aviation Civil Engineering
Miami-Dade Aviation Dept.

Miami Intl, Airport - Bidg. 5A

p.0. Box 025504

Miami, Flarlda 33102-5504

Office: (305) 876-0596

lFax: (305} 876-0239

Email: mriera@miami-girport.com

15



